

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY GUERIN, DIRECTOR OF THE WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS,

PETITIONER,

v.

MICKEY FOWLER, LEISA MAURER, AND A CLASS OF
SIMILARLY SITUATED INDIVIDUALS,

RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General

PETER B. GONICK*
ANNE E. EGELER
Deputy Solicitors General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
peter.gonick@atg.wa.gov
**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 2

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

A. TRS Is a Statutory Retirement Benefit
Program for Teachers 7

B. Washington Courts Hold That Plaintiffs
Are Not Entitled to Daily Interest
Under State Law 10

C. Proceedings in this Case 11

 1. The district court dismissed the
 case as unripe 11

 2. The panel opinion reversed 12

 3. The Ninth Circuit rejected the
 petition for rehearing en banc,
 with a dissenting opinion 13

ARGUMENT 15

A. In Conflict with this Court’s
Longstanding Precedent, the Ninth
Circuit Used the Takings Clause to
Create a New Property Right 15

1.	The Ninth Circuit disregarded this Court’s recognition of state authority to limit entitlement to interest	16
2.	The Ninth Circuit improperly applied the common law to transform a statutorily defined benefit into a court-created property right	17
3.	The State did not violate the Takings Clause by statutorily modifying a common law rule	20
4.	The Ninth Circuit’s rationale invalidates numerous state and federal laws that provide for interest on a non-daily basis.....	24
B.	The Ninth Circuit Strips States of Eleventh Amendment Immunity in Conflict with this Court’s Precedent	26
C.	The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Weakens Public Pensions by Applying a New, Unfounded Rule Retrospectively	35
	CONCLUSION	37

APPENDIX

Order	1a
No. 16-35052 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2019)	
(Docket No. 60-1)	
Opinion	24a
No. 16-35052 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2018)	
(Docket No. 48-1)	
Judgment	40a
No. CV15-5367BHS (W.D. Wash. Dec. 22, 2015)	
(Docket No. 13-1)	
Class Action Complaint.....	49a
No. CV15-5367BHS (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2015)	
(Docket No. 13-2)	
Opinion	65a
<i>Probst v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i>	
167 Wash. App. 180, 271 P.3d 966 (2012)	
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.50.033	85a
Wash. Admin. Code § 415-02-150	87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Cargo Transp., Inc. v. Alaska R.R. Corp.</i> 5 F.3d 378 (9th Cir. 1993)	34
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	15
<i>Bowles v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> 121 Wash. 2d 52, 847 P.2d 440 (1993)	22, 33
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	18
<i>Citadel Corp. v. Puerto Rico Highway Auth.</i> 695 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1982)	31
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	30
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	2, 14, 26-29
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005)	32-33
<i>Ex parte Young</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	26-27, 29

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury of Indiana</i> 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	27, 29-30
<i>Fowler v. Frost</i> , No. CV15-5367BHS, 2015 WL 9303486 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 22, 2015).....	2
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> 899 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> 918 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	36
<i>Garrett v. Illinois</i> 612 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	15
<i>Givens v. Alabama Dep't of Corr.</i> 381 F.3d 1064 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Hutto v. South Carolina Ret. Sys.</i> 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014).....	30-33
<i>In re Flickwir's Estate</i> 136 Pa. 374, 20 A. 518 (1890).....	21
<i>John G. & Marie Stella Kenedy Mem'l Found. v. Mauro</i> 21 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1994).....	30

<i>Mann v. Anderson</i> 106 Ga. 818, 32 S.E. 870 (1899)	21
<i>Manufactured Hous. Cmty. of Washington v. State</i> 142 Wash. 2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000)	31
<i>McCleary v. State</i> 173 Wash. 2d 477, 269 P.3d 477 (2012)	7, 35
<i>McGinty v. New York</i> 251 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2001)	32-33
<i>Morris v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> 781 F.2d 218 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	27, 29
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	1, 12, 15-20, 24
<i>Probst v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> No. 45128-0, 2014 WL 7462567 (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2014), <i>review denied sub nom.</i> <i>Fowler v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> 182 Wash. 2d 1027 (2015)	27-28
<i>Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys. of Missouri v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> 640 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011)	32

<i>Reich v. Collins</i> 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	29
<i>Retired Pub. Emps. Council of Washington v. Charles</i> 148 Wash. 2d 602, 62 P.3d 470 (2003)	30
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana</i> 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	37
<i>Robinson v. Georgia Dep't of Transp.</i> 966 F.2d 637 (11th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Schneider v. California Dep't of Corr.</i> 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Schneider v. California Dep't of Corr.</i> 345 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Suever v. Connell</i> 579 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Taylor v. Westly</i> 402 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13, 30
<i>Texas State Bank v. United States</i> 423 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> 745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>United States v. Texas</i> 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	20

<i>Washlefske v. Winston</i> 234 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	18-19
<i>Wilson v. Harman</i> 2 Ves. Sen. 672, 27 Eng. Rep. 189 (1755).....	21
<i>Young v. Wall</i> 642 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2011).....	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 3, 11, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	1-3, 12-14, 26-36

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 8401(19)(D)(ii)	6, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Alaska Stat. § 14.25.145	25
Alaska Stat. § 39.35.100	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-166(b)(2)	25
Fla. Stat. § 121.071(2)(b).....	5
La. Stat. § 11:403(1)	5
La. Stat. § 11:403(23)	5
La. Stat. § 11:415	5
La. Stat. § 11:445	5

Mass. General Laws ch. 32, § 22(6)(c)25

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 135-7(b)6, 26

R.I. Gen. Laws § 36-10-85

S.D. Codified Laws § 3-12-47.86, 26

Va. Code § 51.1-147(C)6, 26

Wash. Rev. Code 28A.1507, 35

Wash. Rev. Code § 34.05.010(2)33

Wash. Rev. Code 41.3233

 § 41.32.005.....7

 § 41.32.010(1)9

 § 41.32.010(38)8

 § 41.32.010(41)33

 § 41.32.020.....7

 § 41.32.760.....7

 § 41.32.817(5)9

 § 41.32.831.....9

 § 41.32.8401.....9

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.40.010(13)(a).....33

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.45.0107, 34-35

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.45.0507

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.45.0607, 34-35

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.45.0617

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.50.0333-4, 8, 30

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.50.033(3)8, 17

Wash. Rev. Code § 41.50.075 7
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.50.075(2)..... 7-8
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.50.077 33
Wash. Rev. Code § 41.50.080 8, 33
Wash. Rev. Code § 43.33A.020..... 33
Wis. Stat. § 40.04(4)(a)(2)-(3) 6, 26

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 841.605(b)(1)..... 6, 24
5 C.F.R. § 841.605(b)(3)..... 24
Idaho Admin. Code r. 59.01.07.101 25
Md. Code Regs. 22.01.09.02(B)(2)..... 25
N.M. Code R. § 2.82.3.13..... 26
Wash. Admin. Code § 415-02-150 4, 8
Wash. Admin. Code § 415-02-150(3) 9, 16
Wash. Admin. Code § 415-02-150(5) 17

Other Authorities

- Alabama Emps.' Ret. Sys.,
ERS Member Handbook (2013),
https://www.rsa-al.gov/uploads/files/ERS_Member_Handbook_T2_bookmarked.pdf6, 25
- Alaska Dep't of Admin., Ret. & Benefits,
Public Employees Retirement System Information Handbook (2011),
http://doa.alaska.gov/drb/pdf/pers/handbook/2011/PERS_handbook_2011_web.pdf6, 25
- Florida Ret. Sys.,
Pension Plan Member Handbook (2018),
https://www.rol.frs.state.fl.us/forms/member_handbook.pdf5
- Kansas Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys.,
KPERS 3 Benefits,
<https://www.kpers.org/active/kpers3.html>
(last visited June 5, 2019)6, 25
- Kentucky Ret. Sys.,
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (2017),
[https://kyret.ky.gov/Publications/Books/2017%20CAFR%20\(Comprehensive%20Annual%20Financial%20Report\).pdf](https://kyret.ky.gov/Publications/Books/2017%20CAFR%20(Comprehensive%20Annual%20Financial%20Report).pdf).....6, 25
- Louisiana State Emp. Ret. Sys.,
Member's Guide to Retirement (Apr. 2019),
https://lasersonline.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/MembersGuide2Retirement_Full.pdf5

- Pub. Emps. Ret. Ass'n of New Mexico,
PERA Member Handbook (2017),
http://www.nmpera.org/assets/uploads/forms-kits-handbooks/2017MemberHandbook_10.2017.pdf 6, 25
- Emps.' Ret. Sys. of Rhode Island,
Frequently Asked Questions for Members,
<http://www.ersri.org/im-a-member/frequently-asked-questions-for-members/#gsc.tab=0>
 (last visited June 4, 2019) 5
- Wisconsin Dep't of Emp. Trust Funds,
Your Benefit Handbook (Dec. 2018),
<http://etf.wi.gov/publications/et2119.pdf>..... 6, 26
- U.S. Office of Personnel Management,
CSRS/FERS Handbook: Employee Deductions and Agency Contributions
 (April 1998),
<https://www.opm.gov/retirement-services/publications-forms/csrsfers-handbook/c030.pdf> 5-6, 24-25
- 32 Lord Mackay of Clashfern,
Halsbury's Laws of England (4th ed. 2005)..... 21
- Charles E. Rounds, Jr. & Charles E. Rounds, III,
Loring and Rounds: A Trustee's Handbook
 (Wolters Kluwer 2016)..... 23
- Edwin A. Howes, Jr.,
The American Law Relating to Income and Principal (Little Brown & Co. 1905)..... 21

- J.A. Lyons,
*The New Business Arithmetic: A Treatise
on Commercial Calculations* (1912),
<https://archive.org/details/newbusinessarith00lyonrich/page/n3>22, 23
- Jack Guttentag,
A Not So Simple Truth About Interest,
Wash. Post, Jan. 26, 2008,
<http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2008/01>23
- James Sweet,
*Sweet's Modern Business Arithmetic:
A Treatise on Modern and Practical Methods
of Arithmetical Calculation* (1908),
<https://archive.org/details/sweetsmodernbusiness00sweegoog>.....22
- Keith Brainard,
*Public Pension Funding 101: Key Terms and
Concepts*, Benefits Magazine, Apr. 2013,
<https://www.nasra.org/files/Articles/Benefits101-1304.pdf>35
- Nat'l Ass'n of State Ret. Adm'rs,
*NASRA Issue Brief: Employee Contributions
to Public Pension Plans* (Oct. 2018),
<https://www.nasra.org/files/Issue%20Briefs/NASRAContribBrief.pdf>5

- Richard Eisenberg,
*The Next Retirement Crisis: America's
 Public Pensions*, Forbes (Online),
 Oct. 22, 2018,
[https://www.forbes.com/sites/nextavenue/
 2018/10/22/the-next-retirement-crisis-
 americas-public-pensions/#20db06c426f2](https://www.forbes.com/sites/nextavenue/2018/10/22/the-next-retirement-crisis-americas-public-pensions/#20db06c426f2).....36
- Troy Segal,
What does it mean when interest 'accrues daily?'
 (Investopedia Apr. 2, 2018),
<https://www.investopedia.com/ask/answers/04>23
- Uniform Law Comm'n,
Principal and Income Act (2000)
 (interactive fact sheet),
[https://www.uniformlaws.org/committees/
 community-home?CommunityKey=b20
 aa74e-cae7-4557-b93b-a4b416c17407](https://www.uniformlaws.org/committees/community-home?CommunityKey=b20aa74e-cae7-4557-b93b-a4b416c17407)
 (last visited June 5, 2019)24
- William H. Kiffin, Jr.,
*The Savings Bank and Its Practical
 Work* (1913),
[https://archive.org/details/savingsbank
 andi01knifgoog/page/n10](https://archive.org/details/savingsbankandi01knifgoog/page/n10).....23
